#### 502062884 09/14/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jiaofeng Tian	08/31/2012
Chang Zhou	08/31/2012
Fangshi Liu	08/31/2012

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Positec Power Tools (Suzhou) Co., Ltd.	
Street Address:	18 Dongwang Road, Industrial Park	
City:	Suzhou, Jiangsu Province	
State/Country:	CHINA	
Postal Code:	215123	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13550101

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 5025881904

 Phone:
 502-625-2756

Email: Iminton@middletonlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: John F. Salazar

Address Line 1: 401 S. 4th Street, Suite 2600

Address Line 2: Middleton Reutlinger

Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John F. Salazar, Reg. No. 39,353

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=13550101\_assignment#page1.tif source=13550101\_assignment#page2.tif source=13550101\_assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028984 FRAME: 0115

OP \$40.00 13550101

### **ASSIGNMENT**

**Jiaofeng Tian**, a Chinese citizen, having a post office address of No. 18 Dongwang Road, Industrial Park, Suzhou, Jiangsu Province, P.R. China 215123;

**Chang Zhou**, a Chinese citizen, having a post office address of No. 18 Dongwang Road, Industrial Park, Suzhou, Jiangsu Province, P.R. China 215123; and,

**Fangshi Liu**, a Chinese citizen, having a post office address of No. 18 Dongwang Road, Industrial Park, Suzhou, Jiangsu Province, P.R. China 215123;

(collectively, the "Assignors") have invented, alone or in cooperation with others, certain improvements related to a **Robot with Docking Station, System and Method**, (the "Invention") which is disclosed in a nonprovisional patent application serial number 13/550,101, filed on July 16, 2012, herein, (the "Application"), which claims, as a continuation application, priority to and benefit from PCT/CN2011/083133, filed on November 29, 2011 which claims priority to and benefit from Chinese Publication Number CN 201010568704.0, filed on November 30, 2010 and Chinese Publication Number CN 201010568706.X, filed on November 30, 2010 and Chinese Publication Number CN 201010568709.3, filed on November 30, 2010 and Chinese Publication Number CN 201010568707.4, filed on November 30, 2010;

AND WHEREAS, **Positec Power Tools (Suzhou) Co., Ltd.**, whose post office address is 18 Dongwang Road, Industrial Park, Suzhou, Jiangsu Province, P.R. China 215123, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (defined below), and any United States to be obtained therefor;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Assignors hereby assign, convey, and transfer unto Assignee, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

said Invention;

- said Application, including any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals or non-provisionals claiming priority having any relationship to any of the aforesaid, reissues thereof, and reexaminations thereof;
- any and all Letters Patent of the United States, which may be granted or have been granted for any of the aforesaid, and any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof;
- any and all priority rights, convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to the Assignors with respect to the filing of applications for patents or the securing of patents in the United States; and
- any and all rights to recover damages for past infringement of any and all said Letters Patent (collectively, all of the aforesaid the "Intellectual Property");

Assignment Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 028984 FRAME: 0116 AND THE ASSIGNORS HEREBY AGREE to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including additional applications related to the Intellectual Property, and/or any applications for reissue or reexamination of any Letters Patent which may be granted for said Intellectual Property, which the Assignee may from time to time require and prepare at Assignee's expense;

AND THE ASSIGNORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any offices of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Application and for said Invention to Assignee.

Assignment Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 028984 FRAME: 0117

$\sqrt{t}$	10 da m2-8-31
Jlaot	feng Tian Date
Witness: Witnessed before me by the above 2012.	ve-listed inventor this 31 day of August,
范文玲	
No. 18 Dongwang Road, Industrial Park, Suzhou, Jiangsu Province, P.R. CHINA 215123	荒文化 201208引
(Print Name and Address) With	ness Signature
ASSIGNOR:	
ASSIGNOR:	
	Chang Thou Date re-listed inventor this 3 day of August,
Witness: Witnessed before me by the abov 2012.	re-listed inventor this 41 day of 4 your,
范文玲	
No. 18 Dongwang Road, Industrial Park, Suzhou, Jiangsu Province, P.R. CHINA 215123	花文72 2012 0831
Print Name and Address	Witness Signature
*	
ASSIGNOR:	1
	John 2)
	Fangshi Liu Date
Witness: Witnessed before me by the abov	re-listed inventor this <u>31</u> day of <u>August</u> ,
2012. 范文玲	H 2-1
No. 18 Dongwang Road, Industrial Park,	花文公
Suzhou, Jiangsu Province, P.R. CHINA 215123	70120831
(Print Name and Address)	Witness Signature

Assignment Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 028984 FRAME: 0118